
 

 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of the Furness Locality Board 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Dear Member 
 
FURNESS LOCALITY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Furness Locality Board will be held as follows: 
 
Date:  Tuesday, 28 November 2023  
Time:  6.00 pm 
Venue: Drawing Room - Barrow Town Hall,  
 

 
 
 
 

Linda Jones 
Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer 
Westmorland and Furness Council 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to: Katie Pepper 
Direct Line:  01229 876314 
Email:  Katie.Pepper@westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Cllr T Assouad  
Cllr T Biggins  
Cllr D Brook  
Cllr A Burns  
Cllr T Callister  
Cllr F Cassidy  
Cllr D Cassidy 
Cllr A Coles  
Cllr D Edwards  
Cllr L Hall  

Cllr K Hamilton  
Cllr A Husband  
Cllr B McEwan  
Cllr B Morgan  
Cllr J Murphy  
Cllr N Phillips  
Cllr B Shirley  
Cllr D Taylor  
Cllr R Worthington  

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

 
 

Agenda and Reports 
 
Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting. 
 
The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the Westmorland and Furness 
website 
 
https://westmorlandandfurness.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=269 
 
 
 

2

https://westmorlandandfurness.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=269


 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
   
  
2.   Declarations of Interest/Dispensations 

 
To receive declarations of interest by members of any interests on respect of items on 
this agenda, and to consider any dispensations. 
  
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and transparency, to 
declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary interests which they 
have already declared in the Register, as well as any other registerable or other 
interests.    
   
  
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.  
   
  
4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October, 2023. (copy 
enclosed). 
  (Pages 5 - 12) 
  
5.   Public Participation 

 
To receive any questions or statement which have been received from members of the 
public and to receive any petitions. 
  
(note questions or statement must be received in writing (including email) by the Council 
at least 3 clear working days before the day of the meeting (not including the day of the 
meeting). So, for example, if the meeting is on Tuesday requests must be received by 
11.59 pm on the previous Wednesday by the person named on the front of the agenda.  
Petitions must have been presented to the Monitoring Officer 9 working days before the 
date of this meeting to be valid).  
   
  
6.   Urgent Items 

 
To consider any urgent items of business. 
   
  
7.   Consultation on a proposal to close North Walney Primary and Nursery 

School 
 

To receive a report from the Director of Childrens' Services on the Consultation on a 
proposal to close North Walney Primary and Nursery School. 
  (Pages 13 - 34) 

3



 

  

4



 

 

WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS COUNCIL FURNESS LOCALITY BOARD 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Furness Locality Board held on Wednesday, 18 
October 2023 at 6.00 pm at Drawing Room, Barrow Town Hall, Barrow-in-Furness 
  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr T Assouad 
Cllr T Biggins 
Cllr D Brook (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr A Burns 
Cllr T Callister (Chair) 
Cllr D Cassidy 
Cllr F Cassidy 
Cllr A Coles 
Cllr D Edwards 
Cllr K Hamilton 
Cllr A Husband 
Cllr B McEwan 
Cllr B Morgan 
Cllr J Murphy 
Cllr N Phillips 
Cllr B Shirley 
Cllr D Taylor 
Cllr R Worthington 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Alison Meadows ( Senior Manager - Safe & Strong Communities) 
Emma Haughin (Senior Lawyer) 
Katie Pepper (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer)  
Tim Simpson (Project Lead – Sustainable Travel & Transport) 
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Mike Cummings (Cumbria Association of Local Councils)  
 

 PART I ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/DISPENSATIONS 
 
Councillor Shirley declared an interest in any matters relating to BAE Systems.  
  

5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Worthington declared an interest in any matter relating to Barrow Town 
Council as he was a members of that Council. 
 
22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That the press and public not be excluding during the consideration of any items on 
the agenda. 
 
23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th July, 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
RESOLVED: - To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
had been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
25. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were not urgent items of business for consideration on this occasion. 
 
26. NORTH WALNEY PRELIMINARY DESIGN ACTIVE TRAVEL SCHEME 
 
Tim Simpson, Project Lead, Capital Programme presented the North Walney 
Preliminary Design Active Travel Scheme report.  
  
He stated that a preliminary design has been prepared for the funded active travel 
scheme on North Walney, Barrow-in-Furness. The design had been developed by 
consultants WSP UK Ltd and was underpinned by engagement and consultation 
with key stakeholders, the public, Members, Officers and Active Travel England. 
The preliminary design would form the basis of the detailed design and build for the 
scheme, for which procurement had been planned to commence in October 2024. 
  
LCWIP  
  
The Barrow-in-Furness Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) was 
approved at Cumbria County Council’s Local Committee in March 2022, endorsed 
by Barrow Borough Council in May 2022 and launched and p
[...]
£15,600 from DWP Household Support fund and 
£12,070 from Locality Board Priorities fund as outlined in the report in 
paragraphs 3.17 to 3.29. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Westmorland and Furness Council 
 

Report Title:  Consultation on a proposal to close North Walney 
Primary and Nursery School 

Meeting: Furness Locality Board Meeting 

Meeting Date: Tuesday 28 November 2023   

Report Author: Milorad Vasic, Director of Childrens' Services 

Lead Cabinet Member(s): Sue Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services, Education and Skills 

Wards Affected?  Walney North and Walney South 

PUBLIC, PART EXEMPT 
OR FULLY EXEMPT 

 

List of Appendices  
(if any) 

Appendix A – Consultation Document 
Appendix B – Frequently Asked Questions  
Appendix C – Equality Impact Assessment 
 

1.        Executive Summary 

1.1 Westmorland and Furness Council is currently consulting on a proposal to 
close North Walney Primary and Nursery School from 31 August 2024.  

1.2 Westmorland and Furness Council is concerned about the increasing 
pressure upon both the school’s leadership and staff to continue to provide a 
quality educational offer given the decline in the number of pupils at the 
school and the resulting impact on the school’s financial position. Given this, 
the Council considers that it has a responsibility to all members of the North 
Walney school community to formally consult on the school’s future 
sustainability.  

1.3 This proposal is being presented to Furness Locality Board for the Board’s 
response as part of the consultation process.  

1.4 A copy of the consultation document and the associated frequently asked 
questions relating to the proposal are attached for information at Appendices 
A and B. 

2. Recommendation 

It is recommended that Members of the Furness Locality Board note:  

2.1 the rationale and details of the consultation proposal and respond to the 
consultation as board members feel appropriate.  

2.2 that Cabinet will consider all responses arising from the consultation, including 
any response made by the Furness Locality Board, before deciding on 
whether or not to proceed to the next stage of the statutory process.  

13

Agenda Item 7



 

3. Information: Rationale for the Proposal  

3.1 The Local Authority recognises that it is to the credit of the school’s 
leadership, staff, parents and pupils that the school has continued to provide a 
quality educational offer during what has proven to have been a challenging 
period for the school. 

3.2 Current Pupil Numbers and Future Projections 

As of September 2023, the confirmed number of pupils on roll at North 
Walney Primary school was 27. The total capacity of the school based upon 
the school’s current published admission number is 161.  

3.3 There has been a continuous drop in numbers across all year groups over 
recent years. In 2019/20 the number on roll was 84, by 2021/22 this number 
had fallen to 67 with a further reduction to 22 by 2022/23. The number of 
pupils on roll is predicted to remain low.  

 
3.4. In line with national trends, the number of births in the North Walney 

catchment area has reduced in recent years, as it has across Walney Island. 
In addition, there is little opportunity for pupil growth from new housing 
developments as a result of inward migration to the area. Given this, there is 
little prospect of a significant increase in pupil numbers for North Walney 
Primary and Nursey School in the foreseeable future.  

 
3.5. There are five schools within a two-mile radius of North Walney Primary 

School, with four of them located on Walney Island. The Walney Island area 
has a significant number of surplus places overall with the projected 
percentage of surplus places projected to be at 30% from September 2024.  

. 
3.6. Financial Position  

School budgets are directly linked to the number of children on roll at that 
school. Many costs are fixed regardless of pupil numbers, and it follows that, 
where the numbers on roll at a school are decreasing, there is less money 
available to the school to support teaching and learning. This makes it 
increasingly challenging for a school to provide a broad and balanced quality 
educational offer. Whilst the school has taken steps to reduce costs over the 
years, the impact of the falling pupil roll has made balancing the budget very 
challenging with no potential to address projected deficits. 
 

3.7. Quality of Education  

The Local Authority recognises that it is to the credit of the school’s 
leadership, staff, parents and pupils that the school has continued to provide a 
quality educational offer during what has proven to have been a challenging 
period for the school.  
 

14



 

3.8. However, the Local Authority is concerned that the school’s current financial 
position is increasing the workload on school staff to levels that the Council 
believes is reaching an unsustainable level. This will inevitably impact on 
teaching standards and would likely give a reduced rating under the current 
Ofsted inspection framework. The current framework requires all schools to 
evidence a ‘good’ quality of education over time, demonstrating a broad, rich 
curriculum sequenced in a logical progression to enable all children to acquire 
the intended knowledge and skills from Reception to Year Six.  

 
3.9. The Local Authority is concerned that staffing instability and funding have also 

hampered development of leadership at subject level and impacted on the 
professional development, workload and well-being of staff.  

 

4. Link to Council Plan Priorities: (People, Climate, Communities, Economy 
and Culture, Customers, Workforce)  

4.1. This proposal is being consulted upon in order to ensure that the Local 
Authority meets its statutory duties to ensure that appropriate standard of care 
and education is being delivered, contributing to a thriving community.  

5. Consultation Outcomes (with services, ward councillors & public 
consultation where required 

5.1 A public consultation exercise on the closure proposal is currently underway. 
The consultation began on 1 November 2023 and will end on 12 December 
2023. This report is being presented to the Local Board as part of this 
consultation process.  

5.2 A post-consultation report, setting out all of the responses raised during the 
consultation, will be presented to Cabinet in January 2024 for a decision as to 
whether, or not, to proceed to the next stage of the statutory school 
organisation process.  

5.3 If the Council’s Cabinet decide to proceed to the next stage of the statutory 
process the Local Authority will be required to formally publish a statutory 
notice setting out the proposal to close the school. This will allow all 
stakeholders a further four weeks to make ‘representations’ about the 
proposal. Following the completion of the four-week statutory representation 
period a report will be submitted to the Cabinet in March 2024 for a final 
decision as to whether, or not, the school should close on 31 August 2024.  

6. Alternative Options Considered 

6.1 Take no action and allow the school to continue to operate without consulting 
on the school’s future sustainability.   

6.2 The Local Authority appreciates the concerns that a school closure proposal is 
likely to generate within the school community and the wider local community 
and, as such, has not taken the decision to consult on this proposal without a 
strong rationale.  

15



 

6.3 Westmorland and Furness Council is concerned about the increasing pressure 
upon both the school’s leadership and its staff to continue to provide a quality 
educational offer given the ongoing decline in the number of pupils at the 
school and the resulting impact on the school’s financial position. Given these 
risks, taking no action is not an option as the Council considers that it has a 
responsibility to a
[...]
cerns about the 
implications of the consultation. During the consultation, officers from the 
Local Authority will be listening very carefully to the views of the school staff 
and their union representatives to ensure that all members of staff are given 
appropriate advice and support depending on their individual circumstances. 

9.2. If following the completion of statutory school organisation process, then Local 
Authority takes the final decision to close the school then the Local Authority 
will consult with school staff in accordance with relevant employment related 
policies, procedures and statutory timescales.   

  
10. Equality & Diversity Implications (including the public sector equality duty, 

Armed Forces Families, Care Leavers and Health inequalities implications) 

10.1. A copy of the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) relating to this proposal is 
attached at Appendix C. This EIA is an evolving document and will be 
updated as appropriate following the completion of the consultation process.  
 

10.2. The Local recognises that pupils and parents will be concerned about this 
proposal and recognises the responsibility that arises from taking the decision 
to consult on a proposal to close a school. The school will continue to run as it 
currently does throughout the consultation and decision-making process. 
 
 

10.3. If the decision is taken in March 2024 to close the school in August 2024, then 
the Local Authority will contact the parents of all the pupils at the school to 
discuss their individual circumstances.  
 

10.4. Given the level of surplus school places across the area the Local Authority is 
confident that there are sufficient places available at other school to enable 
pupils to be accommodated at other schools in line with parental preference.   
 
 

10.5. A package of support will be devised to assist parents in applying for new 
school places, discuss their transport arrangements, assist parents with the 
purchase of school uniform and ensure that all children, including those 
children that may have EHCP’s and SEND needs, are fully supported to 
transition to their new school. 
 

11. Background Information & Sources (used in preparation of this Report) 

11.1. Ofsted report – North Walney Primary Nursery & Pre-School – June 2019 

11.2. Office of National Statistics (ONS) Data 

17



 

11.3. Department for Education School Census Data 

11.4. GP registration data  

11.5. Open and closing maintained schools: statutory guidance for proposers for 
decision makers – January 2023  

 

 

18



 

Consultation on a 

proposal to close 

North Walney Primary 

and Nursery School 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk 

19



2 Consultation on a proposal to close North Walney Primary and Nursery School 

 

 

Introduction 

This consultation is about the potential closure of North Walney Primary and Nursery School, Duddon 

Drive, Barrow-in-Furness, Cumbria LA14 3TN from 31 August 2024. 

 
Westmorland and Furness Council is concerned about the increasing pressure upon both the school’s 

leadership and staff to continue to provide a quality educational offer given the ongoing decline in the 

number of pupils at the school and the resulting impact on the school’s financial position. 

 
Given this, the Council considers that it has a responsibility to all members of the North Walney school 

community to formally consult on the school’s future sustainability. 

 
This document sets out the background to the consultation, the timescale for the consultation process 

and how interested parties can participate in the consultation process. 

Background 

As set out in Table A below, as of September 2023, the confirmed number of pupils on roll at North 

Walney Primary school was 27. The total capacity of the school based upon the current published 

admission number is 161. 

 
Table A – Number of Pupils on Roll at North Walney Primary -September 2023 

 

Year Group PAN Current Class Size 

Reception 23 3 

Year 1 23 3 

Year 2 23 8 

Year 3 23 1 

Year 4 23 4 

Year 5 23 2 

Year 6 23 6 

Total 161 27 

 

Table B – North Walney Primary School Numbers on Roll - Historic and Projected. 

 
 Historic Current Forecast 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 

Reception 12 10 9 2 3 3 5 5 4 

Year 1 11 9 8 5 3 3 3 5 5 

Year 2 9 11 5 1 8 3 3 3 5 

Year 3 13 10 17 3 1 8 3 3 3 

Year 4 11 13 10 1 4 1 8 3 3 

Year 5 12 11 13 6 2 4 1 8 3 

Year 6 16 12 10 4 6 2 4 1 8 

Total 84 76 67 22 27 24 27 28 31 

20



westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk 3 

 

 

 

Table B shows that there has been a continuous drop in numbers across all year groups over recent 

years. In 2019/20 the number on roll was 84, by 2021/22 this number had fallen to 67 with a further 

reduction to 22 by 2022/23. The number of pupils on roll is predicted to remain very low. 

 
In line with national trends, the number of births in the North Walney catchment area has reduced in 

recent years, as it has across Walney Island. For the foreseeable future there here is little prospect of 

significant growth in pupil numbers for North Walney School. The forecast data above is based upon live 

birth data from two separate sources ONS Birth Data and General Practitioner Registrations. 

 
Table C also illustrates that there is little opportunity for pupil growth as a result of inward migration to the 

area from new housing developments. 

 
Table C – Housing Developments relating to North Walney Primary School 

 
 Forecast 

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 

Projection 27 24 27 28 

Housing 5 year plan 0 0 0 0 

Projections plus 5 year plan 27 24 27 28 

Housing S106 0 0 0 0 

Projections plus S106 27 24 27 28 

 

There are five schools within a two-mile radius of North Walney Primary School, with four of them 

located on Walney Island. 

 
Charts A and Chart B, illustrate that Walney Island area has a significant number of surplus places 

overall. There is a marked projected increase in surplus places for Key Stage 1 by September 2026 with 

37% of the overall number of places unallocated. 

 
Chart A - Projected Percentage of Surplus Primary School Places in Walney Island Area 

 

21



4 Consultation on a proposal to close North Walney Primary and Nursery School 

 

 

Chart B - Projected Number of Surplus Primary School Places in the Walney Island Area 
 

Financial Viability 

School budgets are directly linked to the number of children on roll at that school. Many costs are fixed 

regardless of pupil numbers, and it follows that, where the numbers on roll at a school are decreasing, 

there is less money available to the school to support teaching and learning. This makes it increasingly 

challenging for a school to provide a broad and balanced quality educational offer. 

 
Whilst the school has taken a number of measures to reduce costs over the years, the impact of the 

falling pupil roll has made balancing the budget very challenging with no potential to address projected 

deficits. 

 

Quality of Education 

The Local Authority recognises that it is to the credit of the school’s leadership, staff, parents and pupils 

that the school has continued to provide a quality educational offer during what has proven to have been 

a challenging period for the school. 

 
However, the Local Authority is concerned that the school’s current financial position is increasing the 

workload on school staff to levels that the Council believes is reaching an unsustainable level. This will  

inevitably impact on teaching standards and would likely give a reduced rating under the current Ofsted 

inspection framework. 

 
The current framework requires all schools to evidence a ‘good’ quality of education over time, 

demonstrating a broad, rich curriculum sequenced in a logical progression to enable all children to 

acquire the intended knowledge and skills from Reception to Year Six. 
[...]
us Meeting
	7 Consultation on a proposal to close North Walney Primary and Nursery School
	1.        Executive Summary
	2.	Recommendation
	3.	Information: Rationale for the Proposal
	5.	Consultation Outcomes (with services, ward councillors & public consultation where required
	5.1	A public consultation exercise on the closure proposal is currently underway. The consultation began on 1 November 2023 and will end on 12 December 2023. This report is being presented to the Local Board as part of this consultation process.
	5.2	A post-consultation report, setting out all of the responses raised during the consultation, will be presented to Cabinet in January 2024 for a decision as to whether, or not, to proceed to the next stage of the statutory school organisation process.
	5.3	If the Council’s Cabinet decide to proceed to the next stage of the statutory process the Local Authority will be required to formally publish a statutory notice setting out the proposal to close the school. This will allow all stakeholders a further four weeks to make ‘representations’ about the proposal. Following the completion of the four-week statutory representation period a report will be submitted to the Cabinet in March 2024 for a final decision as to whether, or not, the school should close on 31 August 2024.
	6.	Alternative Options Considered
	7.	Financial Implications and risk
	8.	Legal & Governance Implications
	9.	Human Resources Implications
	9.1	The Local Authority understands that staff at the North Walney Primary and Nursery School will have both professional and personal concerns about the implications of the consultation. During the consultation, officers from the Local Authority will be listening very carefully to the views of the school staff and their union representatives to ensure that all members of staff are given appropriate advice and support depending on their individual circumstances.
	10.	Equality & Diversity Implications (including the public sector equality duty

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

WESTMORLAND AND FURNESS COUNCIL FURNESS LOCALITY BOARD 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Furness Locality Board held on Tuesday, 28 
November 2023 at 6.00 pm at Drawing Room - Barrow Town Hall 
  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr T Assouad 
Cllr D Brook (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr A Burns 
Cllr T Callister (Chair) 
Cllr D Cassidy 
Cllr F Cassidy 
Cllr D Edwards 
Cllr L Hall 
Cllr K Hamilton 
Cllr A Husband 
Cllr B McEwan 
Cllr B Morgan 
Cllr J Murphy 
Cllr N Phillips 
Cllr D Taylor 
Cllr R Worthington 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Alison Meadows (Senior Manager - Safe & Strong Communities) 
Emma Haughin (Senior Lawyer) 
Amy Holliman (Assistant Director Quality, Resources and Transformation, Children's 
Services) 
Milorad Vasic (Director of Childrens’ Services)  
Katie Pepper (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer)  
Mollie Currie (Legal Business Adminstration Apprentice)  
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Mike Cummings (Cumbria Association of Local Councils)  
 
 

 PART I ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Biggins, Coles and 
Shirley. 
 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/DISPENSATIONS 



 

 
 
 

2 

 
Councillors Hall and Phillips declared an interest as they were Governors of South 
Walney Junior School. 
  
Councillor Cassidy declared an interest as he was a Governor of South Walney 
Infant and Nursery School. 
 
30. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That the press and public not be excluding during the consideration of any items on 
the agenda. 
  
 
31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th October, 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
RESOLVED: - To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
had been received in respect of the meeting. 
  
 
33. URGENT ITEMS 
 
Councillor Morgan stated that Following a briefing on 16 November on the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), and subsequent member correspondence, she 
proposed that the Furness Locality Board write to Cabinet and the relevant Portfolio 
Holders for Finance and Sustainable Communities and Localities, to express their 
concerns about the recent decision-making process and outcomes of the UKSPF. 
This would also include recommendations on how the Furness Locality Board 
should be included in any future funding decision-making, taking account of their 
local knowledge.  
  
RESOLVED: - That Furness Locality Board write to Cabinet to express their 
concerns about the recent decision-making process and outcomes of the UKSPF 
  
 
34. CONSULTATION ON A PROPOSAL TO CLOSE NORTH WALNEY 

PRIMARY AND NURSERY SCHOOL 
 
The Director of Childrens’ Services and the Assistant Director Quality, Resources 
and Transformation, Children's Services presented a report on the Consultation on a 
proposal to close North Walney Primary and Nursery School. 
  
The Committee were informed that Westmorland and Furness Council was currently 
consulting on a proposal to close North Walney Primary and Nursery School from 
31 August 2024. 



 

 
 
 

3 

  
Westmorland and Furness Council were concerned about the increasing pressure 
upon both the school’s leadership and staff to continue to provide a quality 
educational offer given the decline in the number of pupils at the 
school and the resulting impact on the school’s financial position. Given this, the 
Council considered that it had a responsibility to all members of the North 
Walney school community to formally consult on the school’s future sustainability. 
  
This proposal was being presented to Furness Locality Board for the Board’s 
response as part of the consultation process. 
  
A copy of the consultation document and the associated frequently asked questions 
relating to the proposal had been attached as an appendix to the report.  
  
The Local Authority recognised that it was to the credit of the school’s leadership, 
staff, parents and pupils that the school had continued to provide a quality 
educational offer during what had proven to have been a challenging 
period for the school. 
  
As of September 2023, the confirmed number of pupils on roll at North Walney 
Primary school was 27. The total capacity of the school based upon 
the school’s current published admission number was 161. 
  
There had been a continuous drop in numbers across all year groups over 
recent years. In 2019/20 the number on roll was 84, by 2021/22 this number 
had fallen to 67 with a further reduction to 22 by 2022/23. The number of 
pupils on roll was predicted to remain low. 
  
In line with national trends, the number of births in the North Walney 
catchment area had reduced in recent years, as it had across Walney Island. 
In addition, there was little opportunity for pupil growth from new housing 
developments as a result of inward migration to the area. Given this, there was little 
prospect of a significant increase in pupil numbers for North Walney 
Primary and Nursey School in the foreseeable future. 
  
There were five schools within a two-mile radius of North Walney Primary 
School, with four of them located on Walney Island. The Walney Island area 
had a significant number of surplus places overall with the projected 
percentage of surplus places projected to be at 30% from September 2024. 
  
School budgets were directly linked to the number of children on roll at that 
school. Many costs were fixed regardless of pupil numbers, and it followed that, 
where the numbers on roll at a school were decreasing, there was less money 
available to the school to support teaching and learning. This makes it 
increasingly challenging for a school to provide a broad and balanced quality 
educational offer. Whilst the school had taken steps to reduce costs over the 
years, the impact of the falling pupil roll had made balancing the budget very 
challenging with no potential to address projected deficits. 
  



 

 
 
 

4 

The Local Authority recognised that it was to the credit of the school’s 
leadership, staff, parents and pupils that the school had continued to provide a 
quality educational offer during what had proven to have been a challenging 
period for the school. 
  
However, the Local Authority was concerned that the school’s current financial 
position had been increasing the workload on school staff to levels that the Council 
believed was reaching an unsustainable level. This would inevitably impact on 
teaching standards and would likely give a reduced rating under the current Ofsted 
inspection framework. The current framework required all schools to evidence a 
‘good’ quality of education over time, demonstrating a broad, rich curriculum 
sequenced in a logical progression to enable all children to acquire the intended 
knowledge and skills from Reception to Year Six. 
  
The Local Authority was concerned that staffing instability and funding had also 
hampered development of leadership at subject level and impacted on the 
professional development, workload and well-being of staff. 
  
This proposal was being consulted upon in order to ensure that the Local 
Authority met its statutory duties to ensure that appropriate standard of care 
and education was being delivered, contributing to a thriving community. 
  
A public consultation exercise on the closure proposal was currently underway.The 
consultation began on 1 November 2023 and would end on 12 December 2023. 
This report was being presented to the Locality Board as part of this consultation 
process. 
  
A post-consultation report, setting out all of the responses raised during the 
consultation, would be presented to Cabinet in January 2024 for a decision as to 
whether, or not, to proceed to the next stage of the statutory school 
organisation process. 
  
If the Council’s Cabinet decided to proceed to the next stage of the statutory 
process the Local Authority would be required to formally publish a statutory 
notice setting out the proposal to close the school. This would allow all stakeholders 
a further four weeks to make ‘representations’ about the 
proposal. Following the completion of the four-week statutory representation 
period a report would be submitted to the Cabinet in March 2024 for a final 
decision as to whether, or not, the school should close on 31 August 2024. 
  
Westmorland and Furness Council was concerned about the increasing pressure 
upon both the school’s leadership and its staff to continue to provide a quality 
educational offer given the ongoing decline in the number of pupils at the school and 
the resulting impact on the school’s financial position. Given these risks, taking no 
action was not an option as the Council considers that it had a responsibility to all 
members of the North Walney school community to formally consult on the school’s 
future sustainability. 
  
The school closed financial year 2022/23 with a cumulative deficit of £161k 



 

 
 
 

5 

and had been in deficit since 2012/13. If the school closed any deficit at the 
point of closure would transfer to the Council and be funded from the DSG 
contingency budget. 
  
The Local Authority understood that staff at the North Walney Primary and 
Nursery School would have both professional and personal concerns about the 
implications of the consultation. During the consultation, officers from the 
Local Authority would be listening very carefully to the views of the school staff and 
their union representatives to ensure that all members of staff were given 
appropriate advice and support depending on their individual circumstances. 
  
If following the completion of statutory school organisation process, then Local 
Authority took the final decision to close the school then the Local Authority 
Would consult with school staff in accordance with relevant employment related 
policies, procedures and statutory timescales. 
  
The Local Authority recognised that pupils and parents would be concerned about 
this proposal and recognised the responsibility that arose from taking the decision to 
consult on a proposal to close a school. The school would continue to run as it 
currently does throughout the consultation and decision-making process. 
  
If the decision was taken in March 2024 to close the school in August 2024, then the 
Local Authority would contact the parents of all the pupils at the school to discuss 
their individual circumstances. 
  
Given the level of surplus school places across the area the Local Authority was 
confident that there were sufficient places available at other school to enable pupils 
to be accommodated at other schools in line with parental preference. 
  
A package of support would be devised to assist parents in applying for new 
school places, discuss their transport arrangements, assist parents with the 
purchase of school uniform and ensure that all children, including those 
children that may have EHCP’s and SEND needs, were fully supported to 
transition to their new school. 
  
The Locality Board discussed the report. 
  
Councillor Frank Cassidy requested that it be noted that it was the Walney 
Councillors wish that the school be repurposed to accommodate children who would 
find it difficult in mainstream education.  
  
RESOLVED: - 
  

1.    To Note the rationale and details of the consultation proposal. 
  

2.    To Note that that Cabinet would consider all responses arising from the 
consultation, including any response made by the Furness Locality Board, 
before deciding on whether or not to proceed to the next stage of the 
statutory process. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.28 pm 


